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REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NUMBER  920-5111
September 29, 2011

	COUNTY  OF  FRESNOThree (3)

	ADDENDUM NUMBER: Three (3)

	920-5111
	RFP NUMBER:  920-5111
	

	Property Assessment and Valuation System

	September 29, 2011

	Property Assessment and Valuation System
	PURCHASING USE
	

	
	ssj
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	IMPORTANT:  SUBMIT PROPOSAL IN SEALED PACKAGE WITH PROPOSAL NUMBER, CLOSING DATE AND BUYER’S NAME MARKED CLEARLY ON THE OUTSIDE TO:

	COUNTY OF FRESNO, Purchasing

4525 EAST HAMILTON AVENUE, 2nd Floor

FRESNO, CA  93702-4599

	Closing date of proposal will be at 2:00 p.m., on February 6, 2013

 ref date  \* MERGEFORMAT February 6, 2013.
PROPOSALS WILL BE CONSIDERED LATE WHEN THE OFFICIAL PURCHASING TIME CLOCK READS 2:00 P.M.

	Proposals will be opened and publicly read at that time.  All proposal information will be available for review after contract award.

	Clarification of specifications is to be directed to:  Gary E. Cornuelle

 ref buyer Gary E. Cornuelle, phone (559) 600-7110, 
e-mail gcornuelle@co.fresno.ca.us, FAX (559) 600-7126.

	

	NOTE THE Following and Attached ADDITIONS, DELETIONS AND/OR CHANGES TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NUMBER: 920-5111 AND INCLUDE THEM IN YOUR RESPONSE.  PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN THIS ADDENDUM WITH YOUR PROPOSAL.

· The contract will require receipt of insurance certificates. A fifty percent (50%) Performance Bond will be required.  The required Bond must be received at Fresno County within ten (10) consecutive calendar days of receipt of the executed contract.
· In addition to the information required for a hosted solution, the vendor must also provide issue(s) resolution time averages, for services similar to that proposed within this RFP. A vendor may propose either a County hosted, Vendor hosted or cloud based solution or all three, for review.


	ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ADDENDUM NUMBER Three (3) TO RFP 920-5111

	COMPANY NAME: 
	

	(PRINT)

	SIGNATURE: 
	

	NAME & TITLE: 
	

	(PRINT)


Questions and Answers
Q1. Will the original offices listed previously be integrated into this system?
A1. If by “original offices” you mean the other three departments that were involved  in the Integrated effort, yes there will need to be interfaces created that will access systems in these other offices. FILLIN   \* MERGEFORMAT 
Q2. From a functional level how will this solution integrate into the existing system?

A2. This solution will replace the existing system currently used by the Assessor.

Q3. Fresno County’s interface with existing system to capture changes down the road for example the Tax Collector’s office, not just the Assessor’s office?

A3. Any interface design, will have to allow and be agile enough to adapt to any legislative/operational changes that may occur within any Department that interfaces with the Assessor’s office.
Q4. Will there be an opportunity to have responders of this RFP to present onsite their system before bid closing or will you just look at the narrowed down vendors for a demo?
A4. As in past evaluations, finalists may be invited to present a demonstration of their solution to the Assessor’s office.
Q5. Do you have a dedicated IT staff?
A5. The Assessor has dedicated IT staff in house.
Q6. How many actual users are hands on within the Assessor’s system?
A6. Approximately 60-70 users daily with peak times-over 120 users.
Q7. This was your current legacy system?
A7. We currently operate a mainframe legacy system.
Q8. Built “in-house”?
A8. Yes.
Q9. Is the team that developed the current system available?
A9. No. Most of the original system developers have left the Assessor’s office, retired or passed away.
Q10. There is a hosted option mentioned in the RFP, is Fresno County seriously considering that option?
A10. Yes we are.
Q11. Can you tell us the number of deeds and permits the County processes yearly and the number processed yearly before 2008?
A11. We can provide numbers for deeds and permits from the Assessor’s Office only. Before 2008, we can provide some data:
Permits

	Year
	City of Fresno
	City of Clovis
	Fresno County

	2012-13
	1073
	1322
	1864

	2011-12
	2409
	3021
	3783

	2010-11
	3333
	2348
	3239

	2009
	3805
	742
	2142

	2008
	4295
	2973
	2514

	2007
	5800
	3658
	7362

	2006
	6206
	4127
	7806

	2005
	6650
	4466
	8117

	2004
	4269
	4285
	8322

	2003
	3536
	4187
	6717

	2002
	3114
	3574
	6755


Deeds

	YEAR
	DEEDS
	YEAR
	DEEDS

	2012
	3387
	2007
	36002

	2011
	3221
	2006
	44567

	2010
	3187
	2005
	51605

	2009
	32852
	2004
	48410

	2008
	32793
	2003
	46250


Q12. Can you tell us the number of transfer of ownership deeds you process?

A12. Yearly, about 33,000+.
Q13. Who is responsible for the entry of deeds?
A13. The Assessor staff is responsible for the entry of deeds.

Q14. Concerning the 40 year historical data files; are all of these files stored in the same data format? If not can you provide a listing of them?

A14. Our historical data files are stored on magnetic tape.

Q15. What is the anticipated time frame for releasing a short list of proposals?
A15. If by ‘short list of proposals’ they mean finalists to the RFP, roughly 30-60 days after close of RFP.
Q16. What is the anticipated time frame for contract award?
A16. Due to the many variables associated with this type of an effort, to accurately estimate contract award date at this time is premature. However, once the finalists have been chosen we anticipate announcing the award very shortly thereafter.
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